80th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2019 Regular Session

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED SENATE BILL 924

By COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

May 17

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 3, after "169.085," insert "417.020,".

2 In line 5, after "419B.185," insert "419C.010,".

3 On page 11, line 24, after "Compact" delete the rest of the line and delete line 25 and insert 4 "for Juveniles as set forth in ORS 417.030.".

5 On page 13, after line 18, insert:

6 "SECTION 22. ORS 417.020 is amended to read:

7 "417.020. (1) It hereby is found and declared that:

8 "(a) Juveniles who are not under proper supervision and control, or who have absconded, es-9 caped or run away, are likely to endanger their own health, morals and welfare, and the health, 10 morals and welfare of others; and

"(b) The cooperation of this state with other states is necessary to provide for the welfare and protection of juveniles and of the people of this state.

"(2) It is therefore the policy of this state, in adopting the Interstate Compact [on] **for** Juveniles, to cooperate fully with other states in returning juveniles to such other states whenever their return is sought, to accept the return of juveniles whenever a juvenile residing in this state is found or apprehended in another state and to take all measures to initiate proceedings for the return of such juveniles.

18

"SECTION 23. ORS 419C.010 is amended to read:

"419C.010. (1) The provisions of this chapter shall not apply to a youth who, while under the age of 18 years, commits an act which is a violation, or which if done by an adult would constitute a violation, of a law or ordinance of this state or any of its political subdivisions, punishable by imprisonment, and thereafter flees from this state.

"(2) The youth described in subsection (1) of this section may be proceeded against in the manner provided in ORS 133.743 to 133.857.

25 "(3) Upon the return of the youth described in subsection (1) of this section to this state by 26 extradition or otherwise, any proceedings against the youth shall be commenced in the same manner 27 as provided in this chapter.

28 "(4) If a youth described in subsection (1) of this section has fled to a state which has adopted 29 the Rendition Amendment to the Interstate Compact [on] for Juveniles, the return of the youth shall 30 be sought in accordance with the provisions of that compact.".

31 In line 19, delete "22" and insert "24" and delete "21" and insert "23".

32 In line 22, delete "23" and insert "25".

33